08-31-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

07-19-2000

To the H U.S. Patent & TMO10/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #64 tents and T copy thereof.	101447916 d original documents or
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1.19.00	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
BANKERS TRUST NEW YORK CORPORATION	Name: BANKERS TRUST CORPORATION
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited PartnershipX_ Corporation-State - New York Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? YesX_No	Address: 130 Liberty Street New York, New York 10006
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement X Change of Name  Other  Execution Date: April 23, 1998	Individual(s) citizenship  Association  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  X Corporation-State New York  Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A.Trademark Application No.(s)  75/347,199, 75/347,053  Additional numbers attached? Yes _X No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Thomas Kjellberg, Esq. Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, P.C. 1133 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10036-6799	
Toronto Main mailing table and the Color of the Is being deposited with the United States and Savety that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States and Savety Savety Color of the Col	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$65.00  X Enclosed X Any deficiency is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 03-3415.
Many and and a sum and a part of to	8. Deposit Account No. 03-3415
DO NOT USE TI	HIS SPACE 8 3
Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached sory of the original document.  Thomas Kjellberg  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 12	
Thomas Kjellberg  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, at	July 19, 2000 Date  ttachments, and document: 12
Mail to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Public Records, Crystal Gateway 4, Room 335, Washington, DC 2023	

F980423000713

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO THE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

**OF** 

BANKERS TRUST NEW YORK CORPORATION

UNDER SECTION 805 OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATION LAW

86, Nd th E EL 44

BILLED ACR - 41

( Ju)

NEW YORK

FILED BY:

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL 125 BROAD STREET NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10004 CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

OF THE

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

BANKERS TRUST NEW YORK CORPORATION

Under Section 805 of the Business Corporation Law

The undersigned, being the Chairman of the Board and Secretary of Bankers Trust New York Corporation, a New York corporation, hereby certify that:

- I. The name of the corporation is Bankers Trust

  New York Corporation, and the name under which it was formed

  was BT New York Corporation.
- II. The certificate of incorporation of the corporation was filed by the Department of State on the 12th of May, 1965.
- III. The certificate of incorporation is amended to change the name of the corporation. To effect such change, Article FIRST of the certificate of incorporation of the corporation is hereby amended to read as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the corporation is BANKERS TRUST CORPORATION."

IV. The certificate of incorporation is amended to permit the issuance of series preferred stock with different rights as to the payment of dividends and amounts upon liquidation, dissolution and winding up and redeemable at the option of the holder or another person or upon the happening of an event for cash, property, indebtedness or other securities. To effect such change, section (a) of Article FOURTH of the certificate of incorporation of the corporation is hereby amended to read as follows:

## "(a) Series Preferred Stock

- Board Authority: The Series Preferred Stock may be issued from time to time by the Board of Directors as herein provided in one or more series. The designations, relative rights, preferences and limitations of the Series Preferred Stock, and particularity of the shares of each series thereof, may, to the extent permitted by law, be similar to or may differ from those of any other series. The Board of Directors of the corporation is hereby expressly granted authority, subject to the provisions of this Article FOURTH, to issue from time to time Series Preferred Stock in one or more series and to fix from time to time before issuance thereof, by filing a certificate pursuant to the Business Corporation Law, the number of shares in each such series of such class and all designations, relative rights (including the right, to the extent permitted by law, to convert into shares of any class or into shares of any series of any class), preferences and limitations of the shares in each such series, including but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the following:
  - (i) The number of shares to constitute such series (which number may at any time, or from time to time, be increased or decreased by the Board of Directors, notwithstanding that shares of the series may be outstanding at the time of such

increase or decrease, unless the Board of Directors shall have otherwise provided in creating such series) and the distinctive designation thereof;

- (ii) The dividend rate on the shares of such series, whether or not dividends on the shares of such series shall be cumulative, and the date or dates, if any, from which dividends thereon shall be cumulative;
- (iii) Whether or not the shares of such series shall be redeemable, at the option of the corporation, the holder or another person or upon the happening of a specified event and, if redeemable, the date or dates upon which or after which they shall be redeemable, the cash, property, indebtedness or securities for which each share shall be redeemable and the redemption prices or rates and adjustments thereto;
- (iv) The right, if any, of holders of shares of such series to convert the same into, or exchange the same for, Common Stock or other stock as permitted by law, and the terms and conditions of such conversion or exchange, as well as provisions for adjustment of the conversion rate in such events as the Board of Directors shall determine;
- (v) The amount per share payable on the shares of such series upon the voluntary and involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation;
- (vi) Whether the holders of shares of such series shall have voting power, full or limited, in addition to the voting powers provided by law, and in case additional voting powers are accorded to fix the extent thereof; and
- (vii) Generally to fix the other rights and privileges and any qualifications, limitations or restrictions of such rights and privileges of such series, provided, however, that no such rights, privileges, qualifications, limitations or restrictions shall be in conflict with the

Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation or with the resolution or resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors providing for the issue of any series of which there are shares outstanding.

With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock issued prior to April 23, 1998, all Series Preferred Stock of the same series shall be identical in all respects, except that shares of any one series issued at different times may differ as to dates, if any, from which dividends thereon may accumulate. With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock issued prior to April 23, 1998, all shares of Series Preferred Stock of all series shall be of equal rank and shall be identical in all respects except that to the extent not otherwise limited in this Article FOURTH any series may differ from any other series with respect to any one or more of the designations, relative rights, preferences and limitations described or referred to in subparagraphs (i) to (vii) inclusive above.

With respect to any series of Series Preferred Stock authorized or issued on or after April 23, 1998, except to the extent otherwise required by law, shares of any series of Series Preferred Stock may have the same or different relative rights, preferences and limitations and each series of Series Preferred Stock may have the same or different relative rights, preferences and limitations, in each case, as determined by the Board of Directors.

Dividends: Dividends on the outstanding 2. Series Preferred Stock of each series shall be declared and paid or set apart for payment before any dividends shall be declared and paid or set apart for payment on the Common Stock with respect to the same quarterly dividend period. Dividends on any shares of Series Preferred Stock shall be cumulative only if and to the extent set forth in a certificate filed pursuant to After dividends on all shares of Series Preferred Stock (including cumulative dividends if and to the extent any such shares shall be entitled thereto) shall have been declared and paid or set apart for payment with respect to any quarterly dividend period, then and not otherwise so long as any shares of Series Preferred Stock remain outstanding, dividends may be declared and paid or set apart for payment with respect to the same

quarterly dividend period on the Common Stock out of the assets or funds of the corporation legally available therefor.

With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock issued prior to April 23, 1998, all shares of Series Preferred Stock of all series shall be of equal rank, preference and priority as to dividend's irrespective of whether or not the rates of dividends to which the same shall be entitled shall be the same and when the stated dividends are not paid in full, the shares of all series of the Series Preferred Stock shall share ratably in the payment thereof in accordance with the sums which would be payable on such shares if all dividends were paid in rull, provided, however, that any two or more series of the Series Preferred Stock may differ from each other as to the existence and extent of the right to cumulative dividends, as aforesaid.

With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock authorized or issued on or after April 23, 1998, the Board of Directors may authorize and issue series of Series Preferred Stock that do not share ratably in the payment of dividends and may fix the relative rights of each series of Series Preferred Stock to receive dividends.

3. Voting Rights: Except as otherwise specifically provided in the certificate filed pursuant to law with respect to any series of the Series Preferred Stock, or as otherwise provided by law, the Series Preferred Stock shall not have any right to vote for the election of directors or for any other purpose and the Common Stock shall have the exclusive right to vote for the election of directors and for all other purposes.

1. Liquidation: In the event of any liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, whether voluntary or involuntary, each series of Series Preferred Stock shall have preference and priority over the Common Stock for payment of the amount to which each outstanding series of Series Preferred Stock shall be entitled in accordance with the provisions thereof and each holder of Series Preferred Stock shall be entitled to be paid in full

such amount, or have a sum sufficient for the payment in full set aside, before any payments shall be made to the holders of the Common Stock. With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock Issued prior to April 23, 1998, if, upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation, the assets of the corporation or proceeds thereof, distributable among the holders of the shares of all series of the Series Preferred Stock shall be insufficient to pay in full the preferential amount aforesaid, then such assets, or the proceeds thereof, shall be distributed among such holders ratably in accordance with the respective amounts which would be payable if all amounts payable thereon were paid in full. After the payment to the holders of Series Preferred Stock of all such amounts to which they are entitled, as above provided, the remaining assets and funds of the corporation shall be divided and paid to the holders of Common Stock.

With respect to all shares of Series Preferred Stock authorized or issued on or after April 23, 1998, the Board of Directors may authorize and issue series of Series Preferred Stock that do not share ratably in the payment of amounts upon the voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation.

- Preferred Stock of any series shall be made redeemable as provided in clause (iii) of paragraph 1 of section (a) of this Article FOURTH, the corporation, at the option of the Board of Directors, may redeem at any time or times, and from time to time, all or any part of any one or more series of Series Preferred Stock outstanding by paying for each share the then applicable redemption price fixed by the Board of Directors as provided herein, plus an amount equal to accrued and unpaid dividends to the date fixed for redemption, upon such notice and terms as may be specifically provided in the certificate filed pursuant to law with respect to the series.
- 6. Preemptive Rights: No holder of Series Preferred Stock of the corporation shall be entitled, as such, as a matter of right, to subscribe for or purchase any part of any new or additional issue of stock of any class or series whatsoever, any rights or

options to purchase stock of any class or series whatsoever, or any securities convertible into, exchangeable for or carrying rights or options to purchase stock of any class or series whatsoever, whether now or hereafter authorized, and whether issued for cash or other consideration, or by way of dividend."

V. The certificate of incorporation is amended to permit the approval of a corporate action to be determined based only on the votes cast for and against the action and to permit distribution of one class or series of capital stock to the holders of a different class or series. To effect such changes, section (c) of Article FOURTH of the certificate of incorporation of the corporation is hereby amended to read as follows:

## "(c) General Provisions

- 1. A consolidation or merger of the corporation with or into another corporation or corporations or a sale, whether for cash, shares of stock, securities or properties, of all or substantially all of the assets of the corporation, shall not be deemed or construed to be a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the corporation within the meaning of this Article.
- 2. The corporation may distribute authorized but unissued shares of any class or series of capital stock to the holders of the same or any other class or series of capital stock.
- 3. Whenever any corporate action, other than the election of directors, is required or permitted by law or this certificate of incorporation or the by-laws to be taken by a vote of the shareholders, such action shall be authorized by a majority of the votes cast in favor of or against such action at a meeting of the shareholders by the holders of shares entitled to vote thereon and for the purpose of any such vote

abstentions and broker non-votes shall not constitute a vote cast."

VI. The foregoing amendments of the certificate of incorporation were authorized by the Board of Directors of the corporation at a meeting duly called and held on February 17, 1998, followed by the favorable vote of the holders of a majority of all outstanding shares entitled to vote thereon at a meeting of shareholders duly called and held on April 21, 1998.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this certificate of amendment of the certificate of incorporation on April 23, 1998 and affirm the statements contained herein as true under the penalties of perjury.

BANKERS TRUST NEW YORK CORPORATION

Frank N. Newman

Chairman of the Board

James T. Byrne,

Sedretary

## State of New York, Banking Department

I, MANUEL KURSKY, Deputy Superintendent of Banks of the State of New York, DO HEREBY APPROVE, pursuant to Section 301 (a) (5) (B) of the New York Business Corporation Law, the use of a word or a derivative of the word "bank" in the name of BANKERS TRUST CORPORATION.

Ditness, my hand and official seal of the Banking Department at the City of New York,

this \_\_\_\_\_\_ tag of \_\_\_\_\_ February in the Year of our Lord

one thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight.

-10-

**RECORDED: 07/19/2000** 

THADEMARK

REEL: 002128 FRAME: 0140